
 
 

Democratic Services   

Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA   

Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard   

Direct Line - Tel: 01225 395090   Date: 21 January 2013 

Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of the Corporate Audit Committee 
 

Councillors: Andrew Furse (Chair), Gerry Curran, Dave Laming, Barry Macrae, Will Sandry, 
Brian Simmons and Geoff Ward 
 

Independent Member:   
 

Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
 

Press and Public  
 
 
Dear Member 
 
Corporate Audit Committee: Tuesday, 5th February, 2013  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Corporate Audit Committee, to be held on 
Tuesday, 5th February, 2013 at 5.30 pm in the. Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Sean O'Neill 
for Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 



NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Sean O'Neill who is 
available by telephoning Bath 01225 395090 or by calling at the Riverside Offices 
Keynsham (during normal office hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to 
make their views known at meetings. They may make a statement relevant to what the 
meeting has power to do.  They may also present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a 
group.  Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting 
(this means that for meetings held on Wednesdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 4.30pm the previous Friday)  
 

The public may also ask a question to which a written answer 
[...]


3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer before the meeting 
to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 The Chair will announce any items of urgent business. 

6. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  

7. ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  

 To deal with any petitions, statements or questions from Councillors and, where 
appropriate, co-opted and added Members. 

8. MINUTES: 4 DECEMBER 2012 (Pages 7 - 12) 

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (Pages 13 - 36) 

10. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REVIEW UPDATE (Pages 37 - 42) 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on  
01225 395090. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 

 

 
Page 1 

 

 
CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held 
Tuesday, 4th December, 2012, 5.30 pm 

 
Councillors: Andrew Furse (Chair), Gerry Curran, Dave Laming, Barry Macrae, 
Douglas Nicol (In place of Will Sandry), Brian Simmons and Geoff Ward  
Independent Member: John Barker 
Officers in attendance: Tim Richens (Divisional Director, Finance), Jeff Wring (Divisional 
Director, Risk and Assurance Services) and Andy Cox (Group Manager (Audit/Risk)) 
Guests in attendance: Chris Hackett (Grant Thornton) and Barrie Morris (Grant Thornton) 

 
26 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

27 
  

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion. 
 

28 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Will Sandry, for whom Councillor Douglas 
Nicol substituted. 
 

29 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

30 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were none. 
 

31 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

32 
  

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
 

33 
  

MINUTES: 27 SEPTEMBER 2012  
 
These were approved as a correct record, subject to the addition of the following 
note of clarification in relation to the last paragraph of minute 22: 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 5



 

 
Page 2 of 5 

 

“The outcome of the discussion was that the Curo Board has full responsibility for 
management and governance, and that any Councillor appointed to the Curo Board 
would not be representing B&NES Council.” 
 

34 
  

EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Divisional Director, Risk and Assurance, introduced Barrie Morris of Grant 
Thornton, the newly-appointed external auditors, and invited him to address the 
Committee. 
 
Mr Morris said that Grant Thornton had been performing external audits on behalf of 
the Audit Commission since 1982. Grant Thornton had now gained more critical 
mass, having had 300 staff from the Audit Commission join them and there were 
now only 61 staff at the Audit Commission’s central headquarters, reducing central 
overheads. These two factors allowed Grant Thornton to offer a very competitive fee. 
Members would find that the style of audit would be very similar to that provided by 
the Audit Commission, with whom many Grant Thorn
[...]
s, Mr Hackett said that the claim that the 
uncertified claim given in the table in paragraph 2.2 of the Grant Certification Report 

Page 6



 

 
Page 3 of 5 

 

report related to the Combe Down stone mines. In response to a question from 
Councillor Macrae, he confirmed that the claim was uncertified because records prior 
to 2003 had been lost and that no malfeasance was involved. In response to the 
Chair, he confirmed that the sum was non-material. 
 
RESOLVED to note the update from the External Auditor including the planned fees 
for 2012/13 and the findings from the Grant Certification Report. 
 

35 
  

TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Divisional Director – Finance presented the Treasury Management Monitoring 
Report to 30th September 2012. He said that it was a real challenge that interest 
rates were at an all-time low and that the credit ratings of financial institutions 
continued to fall.  A summary guide to credit ratings was given in Appendix 7. Under 
the Treasury Management Strategy, it was not possible to invest in any institution 
whose rating was below A-. In any case, anything lower than that was not investment 
grade. Money could not be invested for more than 1 year in any institution with a 
rating of A-. The advice of the Council’s treasury management consultant, Sterling, 
would be taken before any amendments to the Treasury Management Strategy were 
proposed. On a positive note, there had been no new borrowing in 2012/13 and the 
Council’s total borrowings remained £120M, as had been the case for many years. 
Projects continued to be funded from cash flow. The Capital Financing Requirement 
was £136.1M at 31st March 2012 and was projected to be £170 by the end of 
201/2013. Cash flow was being managed as well as possible to help fund this. In 
addition the Government was very keen to advance payments for the Bath Transport 
Package. It was proposed to take £900,000 to pay debt. A key aim was to invest in 
growth, given that in future the Council would retain 50% of business rates and there 
would be no increase in contributions from Government. Interest-free loans were 
available from the Regional Growth Fund. 

 
Councillor Macrae thanked the Treasury Management team for an excellent report. 
He said that he had serious concerns about the 11,000 homes that the Council was 
told it must provide, when the Council’s own strategy was to facilitate only an 
additional 8,500 jobs. He was not happy that the Council was being directed to do 
things that would cost it money. 
 
Councillor Curran said that the Council was required to have a 5-year housing 
strategy. He said that the Council would benefit from new homes, because the 
occupiers would pay Council Tax. 
 
Councillor Nicol asked about the availability of European funding. The Divisional 
Director – Finance replied that the Council did receive some European funding for 
transport projects, but none for development. The possibility of further European 
funding was being investigated. In reply to a question from Councillor Ward, he said 
that the this year’s budget for income from interest was £800,000, which was being 
achieved, though the amount earned was significantly less than in the previous year. 
Replying to a question from Councillor Simmons, he said that there would be no 
need to borrow to fund the Keynsham regeneration project. 
 
Members congratulated officers for their skilful management of the Council’s 
investments and borrowings. 
 

Page 7



 

 
Page 4 of 5 

 

RESOLVED 
(i) to note the Treasury Management Report to 30th September 2012; 
(ii) to note the Treasury Management Indicators to 30th September 2012. 

 
 

36 
  

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Risk Manager presented the report. He reminded Members that the Internal 
Audit plan had been presented to the Committee in May. 43% of the plan was either 
completed or in progress. The shortfall arose from unplanned work, which had 
increased to 20% from 14% in the previous year. Also a member of the Audit & Risk 
Team had been seconded to the Procurement Team, resulting in a reduction of the 
Audit & Risk Team from just of 10 FTE posts to just over 9. 37.5% of reviews had 
been completed in the assigned days. The explanation of this was that the scope of 
a number of reviews had been widened. Customer satisfaction had been 91% and 
73% of critical/high recommendations had been implemented by follow-up. He drew 
attention to the table of the position of Audit Reviews at the end of the second 
quarter on page 49. Councillor Macrae suggested that the clarity of this table when 
copied in black and white might be improved by the addition of a column containing 
the letter G, O, Y to show whether rows were red, green, orange or yellow in the 
colour original. He asked whether the Audit and Risk Team could be strengthened by 
the use of temporary staff. The Risk Manager replied that authority had been given 
for the recruitment of a temporary member of staff, but it the problem was that it 
could be time-consuming to train them in the use of specialised software. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Ward, the Risk Manager said that the 
methodology for identifying areas for investigation by risk level had been included in 
the information presented at the May meeting. When unplanned work was received, 
it was the lower risk items that were deferred. Councillor Ward asked whether it 
might be more efficient to review a whole service, rather than just individual aspects. 
The Risk Manager said that he did not rule this out, but at the moment that single 
issue approach was felt to be better. Councillor Macrae agreed that single-issue 
audits were preferable, because different activities had different values and different 
levels of risk. As he saw it, the Committee could either accept that 30% of planned 
work was dropped every year, or express concern that the same areas were being 
deferred repeatedly. 
 
Mr Bark
[...]
he format 
and accessibility of the document for staff. He now understood that it was not a 
document intended to be read in its entirety, but was a database that could be drawn 
on as needed by for particular purposes. 
 
Councillor Laming wondered whether the Regulations might restrict the ability of staff 
to innovate in a positive way. The Chair thought that this was not the case, since any 
good manager would allow staff to use appropriate discretion. 
 
Mr Barker said that information about the Regulations should be given in staff 
inductions. 
 
Members expressed a wish to see the interactive version of the Regulations, before 
they went to Council for approval. The Divisional Director, Risk and Assurance said 
that it would probably be possible to get the approval of the Regulations on the 
Council’s May agenda. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee has commented on the revised Financial 
Regulations and expects to see a demonstration of the interactive version before 
they are submitted to the Council for approval. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.00 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Printed on recycled paper 

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee 

MEETING 
DATE: 

5th February 2013 

TITLE: 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy 2013/14 

WARD: All 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 
Appendix 1 - Treasury Management Strategy 2013/14 
Appendix 2 - Annual Investment Strategy 2013/14 
Appendix 3 - Authorised Lending List 
 

 
 
 

1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 In February 2012, the Council adopted the revised CIPFA Treasury Management 
in Public services Code of Practice 2011 Edition, which requires the Council to 
approve a Treasury Management Strategy before the start of each financial year 
and for this to be scrutinised by an individual / group of individuals or committee. 

1.2 In addition, the Department for Communities and Local Government (CLG) issued 
revised guidance on local authority investments in March 2010 that requires the 
Council to approve an investment strategy before the start of each financial year. 

1.3 This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 
2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the CLG Guidance. 

1.4 This report is tabled to be scrutinised by the Corporate Audit Committee at the 5th 
February 2013 meeting, following which any recommendations will be reported 
back verbally as an update to this report. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

The Corporate Audit Committee agrees to: 

2.1 recommend the actions proposed within the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement (Appendix 1) to February Cabinet & Council for approval. 

2.2 recommend the Investment Strategy as detailed in Appendix 2 to February 
Cabinet & Council for approval. 

2.3 recommend the changes to the authorised lending lists detailed in Appendix 2 and 
highlighted in Appendix 3 to February Cabinet & Council for approval. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 11



Printed on recycled paper 

The Corporate Audit Committee is also asked to: 

2.4 Note the Treasury Management Indicators detailed in Appendix 1, and note that 
Cabinet are recommended to delegate authority for updating the indicators prior to 
approval at Full Council on 19th February 2013 to the Divisional Director - Finance 
and Cabinet Member for Community Resources, in light of any changes to the 
Budget Report at February Cabinet. 

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 Included in the report and appendices.  

4 THE REPORT 

Background 

4.1 The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to ‘have regard to’ the 
Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure 
that the Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and 
sustainable. 

4.2 The Act therefore requires the Council to set out its treasury 
[...]
il to carry out this function.   

2013/14 Treasury Management & Annual Investment Strategy 

4.6 The Strategy Statement for 2012/13 set Prudential Indicators for 2012/13 – 
2014/15, which included a total borrowing requirement at the end of 2012/13 of 
£163 million.  At the end of December 2012, external borrowing was at £120 
million, with no further borrowing planned in the 2012/13 financial year. 

4.7 The proposed Treasury Management Strategy is attached as Appendix 1 and 
includes the Treasury Management Indicators required by the Treasury 
Management Code.  The indicators contained within this report are currently draft 
and could be affected by changes made to the capital programme, following 
decisions on the budget report which is also on the agenda for February Cabinet. 
It is therefore recommended that the Corporate Audit Committee request that 
Cabinet grant delegated authority to the Divisional Director - Finance and the 
Cabinet Member for Community Resources to agree any changes to the 
indicators prior to reporting for approval at Full Council on the 19th February 2013.  

4.8 Although the indicators provide for a maximum level of total borrowing, this should 
by no means be taken as a recommended level of borrowing as each year 
affordability needs to be taken into account together with other changes in 
circumstances, for example revenue pressures, levels and timing of capital 
receipts, changes to capital projects spend profiles, and levels of internal cash 
balances. 

4.9 The budget report, which is also on the agenda, includes appropriate provision for 
the revenue costs of the capital programme in accordance with this treasury 
Management Strategy. 

4.10 Appendix 1 also details the Council’s current portfolio position as at 31st 
December 2012, which shows after the netting off of the £89.9 million 
investments, the Council’s net debt position was £30.1 million. 

4.11 The Annual Investment Strategy is attached at Appendix 2.  This sets ‘out
[...]
erivatives (such as swaps, 
forwards, futures and options) where they can be clearly demonstrated to 
reduce the overall level of the financial risks that the Council is exposed to.  
Additional risks presented, such as credit exposure to derivative 
counterparties, will be taken into account when determining the overall level 
of risk.  Embedded derivatives will not be subject to this policy, although the 
risks they present will be managed in line with the overall treasury risk 
management strategy. 
 
Derivative counterparties 
Financial derivative transactions may be arranged with any organisation that 
meets the approved investment criteria.  The current value of any amount 
due from a derivative counterparty will count against the counterparty credit 
limit and the relevant foreign country limit. 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPENDIX 2 
 
ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
 
Investment Policy 
 
The Council will have regard to the CLG’s Guidance on Local Authority 
Investments and CIPFA’s Treasury Management in Public Services Code of 
Practice.  Both the CIPFA Code and the CLG Guidance require the Council to 
invest its funds prudently, and to have regard to the security and liquidity of 
its investment before seeking the highest rate of return, or yield. 
 
Investment instruments identified for use in the financial year are listed below 
under the ‘Specified’ and ‘Non-Specified’ Investments categories. 
Counterparty limits will be as set through the Council’s Treasury Management 
Practices – Schedules. 
 
The strategy of this policy is to set outer limits for treasury management 
operations.  In times of exceptional market uncertainty, Council Officers will 
operate in a more restrictive manner than the policy allows, as has been the 
case during the last three years.   
 
Avon Pension Fund Investments 
 
The Council’s Treasury Management team also manage the Avon Pension 
Fund's internally held cash on behalf of the Fund.  New regulations required 
that this cash is accounted for separately and needs to be invested separately 
from the Council's cash, and the split has been managed this way since 1 
April 2010.  The Fund's investment managers are responsible for the 
investment of cash held within their portfolios and this policy does not relate to 
their cash investments. 
 
The cash balance held internally is a working balance to cover pension 
payments at any point in time and as a result the working balance will be c. 
£10 million.  This working balance represents around 0.5% of the overall 
assets of the Fund.  These investments will operate within the framework of 
this Annual Investment Strategy, but the maximum counterparty limit and 
investment term with any counterparty were set by the Avon Pension Fund 
Committee at its meeting on 18th December 2009.  These limits are in addition 
to the Council’s limits for counterparties as set out in Appendix 3. 
 
West of England Revolving Investment Fund (RIF) 
 
Bath and North East Somerset Council is the Accountable Body for the West 
of England Revolving Investment Fund, and acts as an agent holding 
Government grants until they are ready to be distributed to Local Authorities 
for infrastructure works over the next two years. 
 
These funds are kept separate from those of the Council, and therefore do not 
form part of the Council’s counterparty limit restrictions.  The funds are 

Page 23



 

invested primarily to protect the capital, and in order to achieve this high level 
of capital security, investments are made solely with UK Central Government 
and UK Local Authorities.  
 
Any interest earned on these investments is reinvested into the fund. 
 
Specified Investments 
 
Specified investments are those expected to offer relatively high security and 
liquidity, and can be entered into with the minimum of formalities.  The CLG 
Guidance defines specified investments as those: 

• denominated in pounds sterling, 

• due to be repa
[...]
omic conditions than is the case for higher ratings.

Good credit quality - expectations of default risk are currently low but adverse business or economic 

conditions are more likely to impair this capacity.

Speculative - indicates an elevated vulnerability to default risk, particularly in the event of adverse changes in 

business or economic conditions over time.

���
��������	���	����������������� �!���	��"#�$���%��&�'� ��	����(�	
��������	���)���*��+!������������

Page 34



Printed on recycled paper 1

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee 

MEETING 
DATE: 

5th February 2013 
AGENDA 

ITEM 

NUMBER 
 

TITLE: Annual Governance Review 2012/13 

WARD: ALL 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  

 

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1 - Annual Governance Review Process 

 

 
 

1. THE ISSUE 

1.1 This report has been prepared to inform the Corporate Audit Committee on the 
work underway to complete the review to support the Annual Governance 
Statement 2012/13. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Committee is asked to: 

2.2 Note the process & timetable for the Annual Governance Review 2012/13. 

2.3 Provide any comments about the process and the input of the Committee to the 
review. 

 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 There are no direct financial implications relevant to this report. 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 35



Printed on recycled paper 2

4. THE REPORT 

4.1 Background  

4.2 In 2006 the Accounts and Audit Regulations were updated and in 2007 
CIPFA/SOLACE published revised guidance ‘Delivering Good Governance in 
Local Government’. This requires all Authority’s to carry out an ‘Annual 
Governance Review’ and to publish an ‘Annual Governance Statement’ as part 
of the Council’s Statutory Statement of Accounts. The process adopted by the 
Council for producing the statement is shown in Appendix 1. 

4.3 The governance statement covers all significant corporate systems, processes 
and controls, spanning the 

Minutes of the meeting


BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 

 

 
Page 1 

 

 
CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held 
Tuesday, 5th February, 2013, 5.30 pm 

 
Councillors: Gerry Curran, Sally Davis, Dave Laming, Barry Macrae, Will Sandry and 
Brian Simmons  
Officers in attendance: Tim Richens (Divisional Director, Finance) and Andy Cox (Group 
Manager (Audit/Risk)) 
Guests in attendance: Chris Hackett (Grant Thornton) 

 
38 

  
EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 

The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

39 

  
ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

 

RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion. 
 

40 

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

Apologies were received from Cllr Andy Furse, Cllr Geoff Ward and John Barker. Cllr 
Will Sandry had been nominated to chair the meeting in Cllr Furse’s absence. Cllr 
Sally Davis substituted for Cllr Ward. 
 
Members expressed their condolences for the family bereavement suffered by Cllr 
Furse. 
 

41 

  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were none. 
 

42 

  
TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 

Cllr Sandry noted that there was no report from the external auditors on the agenda 
and invited Mr Hackett to comment on this. Mr Hackett explained that whereas the 
Audit Commission had laid an audit plan before the Committee at this time last year, 
Grant Thornton followed a different procedure. They would take a preliminary look at 
the controls in place and would then produce a pro-tem plan, which would be 
brought before the Committee later in the year. 
 
Cllr Macrae sought assurance that this procedure would not compromise the 
external auditors’ ability to advise the Committee on significant issues before the it 
was required to sign off the Council’ s annual accounts. Mr Hackett said that the pro-
tem plan would be tabled at the May meeting of the Committee. The Divisional 
Director – Finance said that the Council’s accounts would be published in June and 
would be brought to the Committee for sign-off in September. 
 

43 ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 



 

 
Page 2 of 5 

 

  PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  

 

There were none. 
 

44 

  
ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  

 

There were none. 
 

45 

  
MINUTES: 4 DECEMBER 2012  

 

These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

46 

  
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  

 

The Divisional Director – Finance presented the report. He said that the Treasury 
Management Strategy would be put to the Council for approval in February. He 
explained that limits were set on lending and borrowing by means of prudential 
indicators. Appendix 1 to the report set out the overall strategy and some of the 
indicators. Borrowing limits were set on the basis of what was affordable. Treasury 
management limits were set for the Council’s lending. The proposed minimum 
portfolio credit rating for lending in 2013/14 was ‘A’. A summary guide to credit 
ratings was given on page 34 of the agenda. The Corporate Finance Manager 
circulated an update to the Treasury Management Strategy to members. Referring to 
this, the Divisional Director – Finance pointed out the increased figures for fixed 
interest rate exposures in 2014/15 and 2015/16, which reflected the capital 
programme and the draft budget, which had been published today. Cllr Macrae 
asked what would happen if the Council rejected the budget. The Divisional Director 
– Finance replied that the limits should match the capital programme; he would 
expect the figures to be lower if a major scheme was removed from the programme. 
 
Cllr Laming asked whether a lower return was received from institutions with higher 
credit ratings. The Divisional Director – Finance said that this was the case, but there 
were no longer as many institutions with the highest credit ratings, and the Council 
had to accept lower ratings than it would have done previously or it would run out of 
institutions to invest in.    
 
The Divisional Director – Finance highlighted the borrowing limits on page 17 of the 
agenda and the distinction between the maximum limit and the operating limit. The 
Council was planning to fund some schemes, such as Keynsham regeneration, from 
cash flow. It was possible that borrowing would be even lower than the operating 
limit, because it made more sense to use cash for the capital programme rather than 
have it on deposit at low rates of interest and borrow at high rates. He asked 
Members to note the economic context report on pages 18-21 of the agenda, 
produced by the Council’s new treasury advisors, Arlingclose, who had taken over 
Sterling. Councillor Macrae asked whether any differences had been noted in 
Arlingclose’s views and approach. The Divisional Director – Finance said that 
Arlingclose had retained two members of Sterling’s staff who had previously worked 
with the Council. The only difference noted so far had been that Arlingclose expected 
base rates to remain flat for a slighter longer period than Sterling had. Arlingclose 
was a bigger company than Sterling had been and could undertake more research. 
 



 

 
Page 3 of 5 

 

Cllr Laming asked whether there was any contingency in the budget for an 
unforeseen catastrophe. The Divisional Director – Finance replied that on the capital 
side, most of the Council’s buildings were insured, so there would be cover in the 
case of a serious problem affecting a building. On the revenue side, service budgets 
were regularly and carefully monitored, but if there was a serious shortfall, there was 
a margin that could be used in an emergency. Cllr Sandry asked about short-term 
borrowing to cover cash flow shortages, as mentioned at the top of page 20. The 
Divisional Director – Finance explained that this was uncommon, but sometimes 
necessary. Generally, it was possible to predict the outflow of cash; there was the 
monthly payroll and daily runs to pay bills. Services notified Finance if there were 
was a big payment to be processed. However, no more than a couple of times a 
year, something unforeseen would crop up, which could not be covered by cash 
flow. In these cases, money would be borrowed overnight. 
 
The Divisional Director – Finance moved on to Appendix 2, which set out the 
Council’s annual investment strategy. He noted the requirement for the Council to 
have regard to security and liquidity, and drew attention to the Council’s role as 
Accountable Body for the West of England Revolving Investment Fund. He then 
explained the distinction between specified and non-specified investments. 
 
Councillor Macrae noted from page 25 of the agenda that there had been no 
tendering exercise to appoint bankers to the Council since 2007. The Divisional 
Director – Finance replied that no investments were made with NatWest, because 
they did not meet the Council’s investment criteria, but they did handle the Council’s 
day to day banking business. Changing banks was a big upheaval and required a 
long lead time. The banking contract would be retendered and take effect from 2014. 
 
The Divisional Director – Finance explained that non-specified investments were 
those in which the Council invested for longer than 1 year. The Council did this 
because cash not required for use in the current year could be used to get a better 
rate of return. Councillor Macrae noted that the Council would not invest in company 
shares, but wondered whether it might do so indirectly via the Guildhall hub. The 
Divisional Director – Finance said this would not be the case; the Guildhall hub 
would be run by a community interest company, which had no shareholders. The 
Council had given them a small start-up grant, but let premises to them at full 
commercial rate and would not indemnify them against any losses. 
 
Cllr Sandry noted that limits were specified in Appendix 2 for lending to other local 
authorities. He said he had heard that West Somerset Council was in some financial 
difficulties and wondered whether this affected their credit rating. The Divisional 
Director – Finance said that all local authorities were rated as AAA, because the 
Council took the view that it was extremely unlikely that the Government would allow 
them to default, but if they did default, there was legislation allowing us to surcharge 
West Somerset Council taxpayers. In fact, it was very unlikely that B&NES would 
lend to West Somerset. 
 
Cllr Laming asked about the flood prevention scheme funded through the West of 
England Revolving Investment Fund (RIF). He understood that there had been 
changes to the scheme and wondered whether the funding for it would have to be 
applied for again. The Divisional Director – Finance explained the process by which 
funding was awarded under the RIF. The flood scheme had been approved and he 
had signed on behalf of the West of England Local Enterprise Partnership and had 



 

 
Page 4 of 5 

 

also signed an agreement with the Department of Business, Innovation and Skills. 
The next stage would be the signing of a scheme offer letter, which would specify 
when payments would be made. Payments under the RIF were always made 
quarterly in arrears. No payments had been made for this scheme from the RIF, 
because no money had yet been spent on it. Flood prevention could be 
accomplished by different technical means, and if what was now proposed was still 
within the terms of the scheme, it would not necessary to reapply for funding. The 
scheme had only received provisional funding from full Council; final approval could 
only be given by the Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. To recommend the actions proposed within the Treasury Management 

Strategy Statement (Appendix 1) to February Cabinet and Council for 
approval. 

 
2. To recommend that Investment Strategy as detailed in Appendix 2 to 

February Cabinet and Council for approval. 
 

3. To recommend the changes to the authorised lending lists detailed in 
Appendix 2 and highlighted in Appendix 3 to February Cabinet and Council for 
approval. 
 

4. To note the Treasury Management indicators detailed in Appendix 1, and note 
that Cabinet are recommended to delegate authority for updating the 
indicators prior to approval by full Council on 19th February 2013 to the 
Divisional Director – Finance and Cabinet Member for Community Resources, 
in light of any changes to the Budget Report at February Cabinet. 

 
47 

  
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REVIEW UPDATE  

 

The Group Manager (Audit & Risk) presented the report. He reminded Members of 
their involvement in the governance review process in past years. Appendix 1 
summarised the Corporate Governance Environment and the timescale for the 
2012/13 review was set out in paragraph 4.6-4.8 of the report. He requested the 
Committee’s comments on the process and their input to the review. Councillor 
Macrae stated his support for the continuation of existing review process based on 
the assurance from the Group Manager that it could be completed within the 
resource constraints of the Audit & Risk Team. This assurance was provided. 
 
RESOLVED  

 
1. To note the process and timetable for the Annual Governance Review 

2012/13. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.30 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 



 

 
Page 5 of 5 

 

Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 


